entered a judgment for $29,506.18 in favor of Condominium Association and permitted

to sell Mortgaged Premises. See Tr.Ct.Dkt.No:131201973 at 03/13/2015. At sheriff sale,

on November 11, 2015, Condominium Association purchased Mortgaged Premises for

$13,500.00 (thirteen thousand and five hundred dollars), after deducting its judgment

amount for $29,506.18 and outstanding mortgage debt of $256,000.00 (two hundred

and fifty-six thousand dollars) against Mortgaged Premises. See

Tr.Ct.Dkt.No:131201973 at 11/11/2015. Nonetheless, Philadelphia Sheriff did not deliver

sheriff deed for Mortgage Premises to Condominium Association; and $13,500.00

(thirteen thousand and five hundred dollars) to Petitioner, because Petitioner timely filed

Motion to Strike/Open Default Judgment, Motion to Enter Supersedeas, Motion to

Postpone Sheriff Sale, and Motion to Set Aside Sheriff Sale. But, Common Pleas Court

denied these motions. See Hoopskirt Lofts Condominium Association v.

[...]

Consequently, Petitioner was unable to detect that, on January 

09, 2019 Common Pleas Court lifted January 11, 2018 Stay against sheriff sale 

of Mortgaged Premises; and Respondent’s Notice of Sheriff Sale not a “cry of

Petitioner’s various inquiries for $13,500.00 (thirteen thousand and five hundred dollars)

cash paid in Tr.Ct.Dkt.No:131201973 by Condominium Association at sheriff sale on

November 11, 2015); and immediately filed Motion to Set Aside Sheriff Sale, by

asserting that Philadelphia Sheriff lacked authority to make the sale because - (1)